The Company manages its exposure to key financial risks,
including interest rate and currency risk in accordance with
the Company’s financial risk management policy.

a) Interest rate risk exposures

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the
Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

The weighted average interest rate at 31 December 2023
was 3.77% (31 Dec 2022: 0.55%). The Company regularly
analyses its interest rate exposure to ensure that it achieves
the best available position.

b) Interest rate sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest
rate exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The
1.0% and 0.5% sensitivity ranges are based on reasonably
possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed
range of historical deposit rate movements over the last 3
years and managements expectations of short-term future
interest rates.

At 31 December 2023, if interest rates had moved, as
illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, net profit and equity relating to the financial assets
of the Company would have been affected as follows:

31 Dec 2023
($)

31 Dec 2022
($)

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 512,646 204,063

Variable rate
instruments
Financial assets

210,342 500,409

31 Dec 2023
($)

31 Dec 2022
($)

Judgements of
reasonable possible
movements:
Net profit – higher/
(lower)

+1.0% 7,230 7,045

-1.0% (7,230) (7,045)

+0.5% 3,615 3,522

-0.5% (3,615) (3,522)

Notes to the Financial Statements

48

e) Capital management and liquidity risk

The Company does not have any share capital. The
Company’s liquidity objective is to secure sufficient funding
from private and other sources and to grow its cash reserves.
In addition, under the existing Agreement with NSM, the
Company is not exposed to the risk of underwriting events,
instead operating as an “Orchestra for hire” unless at a future
time sufficient cash balance can support such a position.

f) Exchange rate risk

The Company has a minimal exposure to changes in foreign
exchange rates.